Libel judgment against Slobodna Bosna weekly's journalists 

COURT DOES NOT RECOGNIZE UNIDENTIFIED SOURCES AND EXISTENCE OF "RACKET SCANDAL" BEFORE IT IS CONFIRMED BY OFFICIAL STATE AUTHORITIES!
On 21 February 2011, the Municipal Court in Sarajevo pronounced a judgment in the civil law proceedings against the Sarajevo-based Slobodna Bosna, the most influential weekly magazine in Bosnia and Herzegovina (B-H). Pursuant to the judgment rendered upon a lawsuit filed by three high-ranking political and state officials, the magazine was ordered into paying the consequential damages totaling 9,000 KM (1 Euro = 1.95 KM). 
According to the judgment, the sued publisher of the magazine (Press-Sing LLC from Sarajevo) is bound to indemnify the plaintiffs for the consequential damage caused by defamation and discrimination. The damages should be paid in the amount of 3,000 KM to each of the three plaintiffs, including the interest on arrears accrued as of the day the suit was filed (27 November 2009).
This is the first instance judgment and it may be appealed with a higher Court (the Cantonal Court in Sarajevo) within 30 days, the deadline expiring on 31 March 2011.
However, even before the appeal has been filed and irrespective of the decision of the second instance Court, this first instance judgment of the Municipal Court caused many reactions, comments and disagreements in the public and the media.
Appeal and Response to Appeal
The libel suit against the publisher of Slobodna Bosna weekly (Press-Sing LLC, Sarajevo as a publisher of Slobodna Bosna weekly ne) was filed with this Court on 27 November 2009. The suit was filed by three high-ranking political and state officials, one of them being Zlatko Lagumdžija, the Chairman of the Social Democratic Party of B-H (SDP) and a member of the B-H Parliament (hereinafter Z.L.), and the other two plaintiffs, Željko Komšić and Damir Hadžić (hereinafter Z.K. and D.H. respectively), being Deputy Chairmen of the SDP. The latter two are also high-ranking state officials (one is a member of the Presidency of B-H and the other is the head of one of the largest municipalities in Sarajevo).
The suit was prompted by two articles published in Slobodna Bosna weekly in 2009. In the articles, one of the plaintiffs (D.H.) was suspected of racketeering a local businessman and requesting bribe, while the two other plaintiffs were described as co-perpetrators. This alleged bribery case meanwhile attracted strong publicity in the local media which dubbed it the "Racket Scandal" and it was then that the Prosecutor's Office of B-H launched an investigation that is still underway. 
According to the suit, accompanying the first pertinent article published in Slobodna Bosna on 15 October 2009 under the headline "SDP Rocked by a Corruption Scandal" was a family photograph of the plaintiffs with their wives and juvenile children taken during their vacation with the following caption: “The SDP dream team (with names and surnames of the three accused)…cruising the Mediterranean”. The headline on the front page of the following issue of the magazine, published on 22 October 2009, read: “The Biggest Corruption Scandal”. One of the plaintiffs (D.H.) was referred to in the headline as a person blackmailing businessmen to pay him bribe so that he would issue them with urban development and construction license. The same issue also featured a five-page article which, according to the suit, focused on all three SDP officials "stressing that this party was 'a corruption-ridden party' and that the plaintiffs are prone to corruption and crime". This article was also accompanied by the photographs of the plaintiffs with their families, including juvenile children. 
According to the suit, the article entitled "Poor student Hadžić acquired apartments in Sarajevo and Makarska, a house, a weekend-house and luxury cars in less than a decade" contains "a number of untruths pertaining to the assets of one of the plaintiffs". The article also reads that "the sued journalist portrayed D.H. as a criminal requesting enormous bribes, stating that he was doing this for the party he belonged to, but also for the private interest of the SDP leader".
The suit also argues that "the plaintiffs are well-known and influential public figures", that "they enjoy good reputation with the national and international public", and that "they earned respect with diligent and responsible work". "With his way of reporting, the respondent deliberately and directly labeled the plaintiffs as criminals and persons prone to corruption and bribe, and attempted to belittle the SDP, portraying it as a party of bribe-takers…"  
The suit specifically stresses that the articles and the accompanying photographs endangered the safety of the plaintiffs' children, which is why the plaintiffs experienced frustration and suffering.
The suit also reads that the plaintiffs filed a request for the publishing of a correction of the untrue articles. The sued journalist publicly apologized for the publishing of the photographs of the three officials' children, but he also "undermined the apology" with his additional comment.
In the response to the suit, the author of the articles and Slobodna Bosna weekly stated that "there are no elements of defamation in these articles" and that "the plaintiffs, being well-known public figures and given their offices, are exposed to public criticism". "Their work is subject of a most meticulous scrutiny by the media, whose duty is to convey information and political issues of public interest." The response to the suit also cited judgments of the European Court of Human Rights based on the referenced views on public officials' responsibility.

Evidentiary Procedure

In the course of two hearings, when all plaintiffs and respondents and a considerable number of witnesses were examined before the Court, the plaintiffs denied the "racket and bribery scandal" and the alleged blackmail for issuance of urban development license. Plaintiff D.H. also denied possessing the property he was claimed to possess, which was also confirmed by one witness who stated that the house on a published photograph belonged to him and not to the plaintiff.

During the examination two of the three plaintiffs admitted having been questioned before the Prosecutor's Office, D.H. in the capacity as a suspect and Z.L. as a witness.

The sued author and editor-in-chief of the magazine confirmed that he had received the information from "competent investigative organs", but refused to disclose their identity. He also confirms that the Prosecutor's Office and the police have conducted a detailed investigation into the "racket scandal" after a blackmailed businessman filed a criminal charge. The witness also confirmed that the Police Administration issued a public release on the launching of an investigation immediately after the publishing of the referenced articles in the magazine. In the release the suspected persons were identified with initials. He confirmed that prior to the publishing he did not contact any of the three plaintiffs, as "there was no need for it professionally speaking given that [he] possessed all relevant elements".
The sued author and editor-in-chief of the magazine admitted that "the selection of the published photograph was not the most fortunate one" (a photograph of the three officials with their respective children), but rejected "any insinuations in that respect" and denied that they "had any other goal but to illustrate the article" with such photograph. The published photograph was downloaded from the Facebook. Since the plaintiffs personally uploaded it on their profile, he considers that they thereby made it public given the fact that "the option of hiding photographs was not activated". 

Inferences of the Court

Following the evidentiary procedure the Court inferred that the "suit is well-founded" and that "it has been established that the respondent published unverified assertions in Slobodna Bosna weekly, failing to name and personalize the sources used". The Court concluded that "where a source is not personalized and clearly identified, this Court cannot consider it to be relevant". It added that "it has been established that in the articles that are the subject of the suit the respondent stated that the SDP political party was being rocked by a corruption scandal and that the party and its leaders were prone to 'racketeering'".
The Court also inferred that "the respondent has never obtained the plaintiffs' consent to publish the family photograph", which he "obtained having resorted to deception". The Court characterizes the procedure of unauthorized downloading of photographs from the Facebook as a theft. The Court is of the opinion that the publishing of the photograph of juvenile children without parental consent, accompanied with an inappropriate comment on corruption, endangered the safety of the plaintiffs' children and families.

The Court also concluded that "criminal charge was not filed at the time the referenced articles were published …" and that, "given the fact that the editor-in-chief does not want to disclose his sources, he published unverified assertions, failing to name and personalize the sources used". The Court considers these to be "ill-founded assertions that were not corroborated by authentic evidence at the moment of the issuance of the weekly".
The Court also concluded that neither in the magazine article nor in the evidentiary procedure were the first two plaintiffs (Z.L. and Ž.K.) referred to as suspects, but "a joint photograph of all three plaintiffs and an accompanying caption were attached … in which way the two also indirectly became participants of the alleged scandal, whereby they were discriminated against as SDP leaders".

The Court emphasized in the reasoning that the Law on the Prohibition of Discrimination was violated, since "the respondent, as an apolitical person, expressed animosity toward the plaintiffs, and given that they hold senior political and state offices as members of the SDP, he thereby violated their rights to political affiliation depreciating their political reputation and importance with the published article".
The Court inferred that "the publishing of the contested text and the family photographs displaying juvenile children" constitutes a violation of the Press Code and the Convention on the Rights of the Child. The Court also inferred that harm was inflicted on the respondents given that the sued journalist and editor-in-chief of Slobodna Bosna thus violated Article 4(d) and Article 6 of the Law on the Protection against Defamation.
Closing Analysis

The proceedings and the judgment may be contested on the grounds of several important omissions as follows:

1. The Municipal Court in Sarajevo rendered the judgment having decided on a libel suit, although in the reasoning it mostly refers to "the mental anguish caused by fear for their children's safety ..." (publishing of the family photograph). The Court did not establish precisely which assertions (facts) in the published articles are inaccurate and whether they caused harm to the plaintiffs, which, in addition to others, are two important elements of defamation as envisaged by the Law on the Protection against Defamation.
2. Contrary to the views of the European Court of Human Rights, the Municipal Court protected high-ranking public, political and state officials rather than the public interests and media's duty to serve the public. 

The aforesaid is obvious from the wording in the reasoning of the judgment related to the high-ranking officials:

- "it has been established that in the articles that are the subject of the suit the respondent stated that the SDP political party was being rocked by a corruption scandal and that the party and its leaders were prone to 'racketeering'";

- "the respondent, … depreciated their political reputation and importance"; 
- "whereby they were discriminated against as SDP leaders".

That is also obvious from the manner of the conduct of the proceedings. 

That is to say, in the course of the evidentiary procedure, the Court admitted an observation by the Attorney for the Plaintiffs that the subject of the suit was "only what was known at the time of the publishing of the articles" and did not allow the use of the facts that the investigative organs (the Prosecutor's Office and the police) published several days later (confirming the launching of an investigation into the "racket scandal", the investigation not having been completed yet). With this decision the Court prevented putting of additional questions to plaintiff D.H. after he confirmed that he had meanwhile been summoned to the police and the Prosecutor's Office as a suspect.

3. The Court has thus taken a stance that media (Slobodna Bosna magazine in the instant case) cannot research independently and publish stories before they are publicly confirmed. 

This stance is visible in the following wording:

- "ill-founded assertions that were not corroborated by authentic evidence at the moment of the issuance of the weekly";

- "criminal charge was not filed at the time the referenced articles were published".

This inference of the Court is not accurate, since the criminal charge was filed far earlier whereupon the investigation was launched. The only accurate part of the Court's inference is that the first release by the investigating organs was published several days following the published article in Slobodna Bosna.

4. By failing to take into consideration the fact that the investigation into the "racket scandal" was launched far earlier than the publishing of the articles in this magazine and that it is still underway, which fact the Court had to be familiar with and of which the respondents cautioned it, the Court referred to this magazine's reporting as "unverified" and "ill-founded" without justified reason.

5. The Court depreciated the value of use of an unidentified journalist source with the interpretation not envisaged in the Law on the Protection against Defamation (Article 9). The citations from the judgment and the reasoning thereof:

· The Court concluded that "where a source is not personalized and clearly identified, this Court cannot consider it to be relevant";

· "given the fact that the editor-in-chief does not want to disclose his sources…";

· "… he published unverified assertions, failing to name and personalize the sources used"; 

· "ill-founded assertions that were not corroborated by authentic evidence at the moment of the issuance of the weekly".

6. The Court concluded that the Law on the Prohibition of Discrimination was violated.

Citation from the judgment:

- since "the respondent, as an apolitical person, expressed animosity toward the plaintiffs, and given that they hold senior political and state offices as members of the SDP, he thereby violated their rights to political affiliation depreciating their political reputation and importance with the published article".
This is very controversial in a case concerning the highest-ranking state and political officials. A misapplication of the law is at issue here. The Court failed to quote a single specific provision of the law it referred to. In addition to this, the plaintiffs did not file a suit for protection from discrimination, as the relevant law stipulates. 

"Animosity toward the plaintiffs" on the part of the author and editor-in-chief or a violation of the right to political affiliation of senior political and state officials was not established either in the published articles or in the judgment. By referring to this law the Court additionally limited the right to freedom of expression, guaranteed by the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, the Constitution of B-H and the Law on the Protection against Defamation of the Federation of B-H.

Relevant Law

Law on the Protection against Defamation of the Federation of B-H:
· Article 2 (Principles Ensured by the Law)
The intent of regulating civil liability as provided for in Article 1 of this Law is to attain: 

a) the right to freedom of expression, as guaranteed by the Constitution of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina, No. 6/99), which constitutes one of the essential foundations of a democratic society, in particular where matters of political and public concern are involved; 

b) the right to freedom of expression as it protects both the contents of an expression as well as the manner in which it is made, and is not only applicable to expressions that are received as favorable or inoffensive but also to those that might offend, shock or disturb; 

c) the essential role of media in a democratic process as public watchdogs and transmitters of information to the public.

· Article 3 (Interpretation) 

This Law shall be interpreted so as to ensure that the application of its provisions maximizes the principle of freedom of expression. 
· Article 4(d)

Defamation – the act of harming the reputation of a natural or legal person by making or disseminating an expression of false fact identifying that natural or legal person to a third person.

· Article 6 (Liability for Defamation)

(1) Whoever causes harm to the reputation of a natural or legal person by making or disseminating a false fact identifying that legal or natural person to a third person, is liable for defamation.

(2) For defamation made through media outlets the following are responsible: the author, the editor, the publisher or another who otherwise exercised control over the contents of such expression. 

(3) A person referred to in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article (hereinafter: injurer) is responsible for the harm if he willfully or negligently made or disseminated the false fact.

(4) Where the expression of a false fact relates to a matter of political or public concern, an injurer is responsible for the harm caused by the making or disseminating the expression if he or she knew that the expression was false or acted in reckless disregard of its veracity. 

(5) The standard of responsibility referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Article also applies where the injured person is or was a public official or is a candidate for public office, and exercises or appears to the public to exercise a substantial influence over matters of political or public concern.

· Article 9 (Protection of Confidential Sources)

(1) A journalist, and any other natural person regularly or professionally engaged in the journalistic activity of seeking, receiving or imparting information to the public, who has obtained information from a confidential source has the right not to disclose the identity of that source. This right includes the right not to disclose any document or fact which may reveal the identity of the source, particularly any oral, written, audio, visual or electronic material. Under no circumstances shall the right not to disclose the identity of a confidential source be limited in proceedings under this Law.

(2) The right not to disclose the identity of a confidential source is extended to any other natural person involved in proceedings under this Law who, as a result of his or her professional relationship with a journalist or other person referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Article, acquires knowledge of the identity of a confidential source of information.
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